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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Councibuased the mandate of the
Commission. The mandate of the Working Group wastmecently extended for a three-
year period in Council resolution 33/30 of 30 Septer 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRQEE, on 20 January 2017 the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of tlamic Republic of Iran a
communication concerning Kamal Foroughi. The Gorent has not replied to the
communication. The State is a party to the Intéonat Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libedy arbitrary in the following
cases:

(& When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti&tention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicatiiart or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 1820%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theilbrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments acceptedhleyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category I);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasd<an result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4. Kamal Foroughi is a 77-year-old dual IraniantiBhi citizen. Mr. Foroughi grew up,
attended university and subsequently worked in 8rhHe moved to London in the late
1970s and became a British citizen in the 1980wxeSihe early 1990s, he has been living
both in the Islamic Republic of Iran and in the tédi Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland. Since 2004 and prior to his diéden he had been working as an oil
consultant for PETRONAS, the national oil corparatof Malaysia.

5. According to the source, on the afternoon of&yNMO011, Mr. Foroughi was arrested
by five plain-clothes individuals at his home inhfan. These individuals claimed to be
Entezami (law enforcement) officials. Mr. Foroughi was tdhit if he had done nothing
wrong, he would soon be released. He was therbtottie officials to follow them to a car,
which took them to Evin Prison in Tehran. He was stiown any arrest warrant and was
not given reasons for the arrest or informed of @myrge against him.

6. The source alleges that the authorities did infiirm Mr. Foroughi's family
members of his arrest, and that they only becansewf it two weeks later. No official
information about the arrest was provided to himika Although members of his
immediate family were granted permission by a jutigeisit him once a month, they were
only authorized by the Evin Prison authorities igitvhim twice before they left the Islamic
Republic of Iran for the United Kingdom in Novemb2011. During those visits, Mr.
Foroughi told his family that he was being inveatey, but that he had not been charged
with any crime. He did not say what the authoritiesre investigating. On several other
occasions, his family spent all day in the prisaaitivg to visit him, only to be told that
they would be unable to do so.

7. The source also advises that Mr. Foroughi hasired in Evin Prison since his
arrest on 5 May 2011. He spent over 18 months litasp confinement, from 5 May 2011

until the end of 2012. In May 2012, about a ye&erdiis arrest, he was first informed that
he would be charged, but not what the charges aerehy he would be charged. It took
until January 2013 for him to be charged and foy processes relating to the trial to
commence.

8. From 5 May 2011 to the end of 2012, apart frown two visits by his immediate

family in Tehran, the only other person Mr. Foroughw was his lawyer. Mr. Foroughi

was allowed to meet with his lawyer once in aboptilA2012. His lawyer confirmed that

he did not have access to information about thegelsaor evidence against Mr. Foroughi.
Furthermore, Mr. Foroughi was not allowed to reeetr make international calls or to
write or receive correspondence.

9. During the period from January to March 2013,. Moroughi was taken to be
guestioned directly by a judge at closed sessibiiseoRevolutionary Court, with no public
access and no jury. Mr. Foroughi’s lawyer was awilyh him during his first appearance in
court, when the lawyer explained the charges — lviwiere espionage and possession of
alcohol. The source alleges that the authoritie®mnprovided any evidence or explanation
about the espionage charge. While Mr. Foroughi #dthito having alcohol at his
residence, he denied the espionage charge. Duimgother appearances before the
Revolutionary Court, Mr. Foroughi was without hésMyer. According to the source, there
was no prosecutor or stenographer present, and themo paperwork documenting this
trial. Since the conclusion of Mr. Foroughi’s trial March 2013, his lawyer has only been
allowed to see him sporadically, the most recesit tiaving taken place on 21 December
2016.

10. In April 2013, Mr. Foroughi was sentenced tgheiyears’ imprisonment for
espionage and to three years’ imprisonment forgssssn of alcohol. Following an appeal
process, the sentence was reduced in August 2018even years and one year,
respectively. The source states that the autheritisve never confirmed whether the
sentences are to run consecutively or concurreatig, nor have they confirmed the start
date of the sentence. There is no paperwork reldtnthe appeal process, apart from a
written confirmation that the sentences were reduce



A/HRC/WGAD/2017/7

11. The source adds that, according to Mr. Fordsiglawyer, under the criminal
procedure laws, the start date for the sentenceldghie the day on which Mr. Foroughi
was taken into custody, namely 5 May 2011. His kwslso indicated that Mr. Foroughi
should only serve seven years in prison, as theesea for possession of alcohol should
run concurrently. A letter sent by fax by the Efinson authorities on 11 December 2013
confirmed the above-mentioned two charges andehgth of sentence post-appeal, with
the start date being 5 May 2011. However, the Beiaithe fax suggest that the sentence is
eight years in length, ending in May 2019 rathentMay 2018.

12. On 3 October 2014, the Working Group sent ayentr appeal to the Government,

expressing serious concern regarding Mr. Forougtostinued detention, and regarding

the allegations that he had been detained for akmernths without any charge or trial. The

Working Group noted that, even after having beesrgdd, Mr. Foroughi was not able to

grasp the reason for his detention and trial, andvidence was brought against him. Grave
concern was also expressed regarding Mr. Foroughysical and mental integrity.

13.  On 9 June 2015, the Government replied to tloekig Group, stating that Mr.
Foroughi had been arrested and prosecuted on chafgspionage and of “assembling and
complicity against national security”. The Govermnebserved that, after exhausting due
process and hearings, Mr. Foroughi was sentenced tgears of imprisonment for his
offences. Mr. Foroughi appealed the verdict. Thard@e Province Appeal Court reviewed
the case and reaffirmed the verdict, except inmkega the charge of “assembling and
complicity against national security”, and as aulethe sentence was reduced to eight
years. The Government also noted that Mr. Forobgli access to adequate medical care
and to all the prison facilities, like other prigog.

14.  According to the source, during a meeting omd8ember 2015 at the Embassy of
the Islamic Republic of Iran in London, the Iraniamhorities indicated to Mr. Foroughi’'s

family that he had been charged and then foundgodty in 2012 of “assembling and

complicity against national security”, in a triaéparate to his 2013 trial. However, the
source questions whether Mr. Foroughi and his |lavngel access to this trial in 2012 and
whether they are aware of this development.

15.  Since his detention, Mr. Foroughi has complhioememory loss and back pain. He
is also very concerned about the possibility ofihgweveloped prostate cancer. Between
December 2014 and October 2015, Mr. Foroughi wkent@ao an outside hospital for tests.
However, no one was available to perform the teBte source notes that, given his
advanced age, Mr. Foroughi requires regular prewimet medical care to minimize the

increased risk of his health deteriorating.

16.  Mr. Foroughi's family has repeatedly approactieel Iranian authorities through
diplomatic channels to request that medical testspérformed to assess whether Mr.
Foroughi is suffering from prostate cancer or heaxgetbped an increased risk of the disease,
since he had been warned about that risk by hisodpcior to his detention. As far as Mr.
Foroughi’s family is aware, those tests have nobgen performed.

17.  According to the source, Mr. Foroughi only Itad proper medical examinations in
a civilian hospital during five years of detentiamm 17 November 2015 and on 30 May
2016. No paperwork of the results was made availdbllowing the first medical
examination, although Mr. Foroughi was told by destthat he was in good health. In
March 2016, Mr. Foroughi's doctor in London wrotdester “to whom it may concern”
expressing concern over the lack of informationuitibe medical examination performed
in November 2015 and its results. Some results weade available after the second
medical examination in May 2016. However the resonegtre incomplete, as a number of
standard and cancer-specific tests were missing. ot clear whether those tests were
conducted and the results withheld, or the teste wever conducted.

18.  Mr. Foroughi’'s family also wrote three lettdrs the Head of the Human Rights
Council of the Judiciary in the Islamic Republiclain, dated 23 March 2016, 2 April 2016
and 21 July 2016, raising their concerns about Rroughi’'s health. The letter dated 2
April 2016 included a copy of the correspondenderred to above from Mr. Foroughi’s
doctor in London. In the letter of July 2016, MorBughi’'s family referred to the second
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medical examination but noted that the results vilwemplete. Mr. Foroughi’s family did
not receive a reply from the Iranian authoritiesuy of these three letters.

19. In early September 2016, Mr. Foroughi was tblt he had cataracts in both eyes
which required surgery to prevent blindness. Ther@® notes that cataracts were not
diagnosed during the medical examinations conduat&bvember 2015 and May 2016.

20. On 5 December 2016, Mr. Foroughi was takenfdather tests. On 6 December

2016, he had a meeting with a doctor at the Legadlivhl Organization in Tehran, where

he was told he needed cataract surgery. On 1 Ja204i7, he was taken to hospital for

several hours and given a range of tests, presynabpart of a general check-up. No
specific tests were carried out on his cataractd, tae need for cataract surgery was not
discussed further.

21. The source advises that Mr. Foroughi's lawyas filed over 50 applications for his
release, without receiving a formal response from authorities. These applications fall
into three categories: (a) temporary furloughor@khasi), which is standard practice to
allow prisoners to organize their affairs and gétef medical treatment; (b) conditional
release gazaadieh mashroot), which prisoners are eligible for after havingvesl a third of
their sentence, provided that the sentence isthess 10 years’ imprisonment; and (c) full
pardon or clemencyaf) granted by the Supreme Leader.

22.  Mr. Foroughi's family wrote several letterstte President requesting clemency, as
well as to the Supreme Leader and to the Headeodtldiciary. There has been no response
to these letters. In April 2016, Mr. Foroughi’'s kv was informed that Mr. Foroughi
would be granted clemency as partNofooz (New Year) celebrations. The authorities also
indicated in late July 2016 that Mr. Foroughi wouteé released on 2 August 2016.
However, Mr. Foroughi remains in detention at ERiison. He has now been in detention
for nearly six years since his arrest on 5 May 2addspite several indications that his
release was imminent.

23. The source advises that Mr. Foroughi receivewigitors, as all his close family
members live in the United Kingdom. Mr. Foroughismot allowed to call his family in

the United Kingdom for three years after his arrblet was allowed to make the first call in
May 2014. The calls have to be in Farsi, which sdyelimits his ability to have a

meaningful relationship with his family members time United Kingdom, who speak
limited Farsi or do not speak it at all.

24. On 16 September 2016, several special procedanglate holdetsssued an urgent
appeal restating many of the concerns that had ergressed in regard to Mr. Foroughi’'s
case in the previous urgent appeal of 3 Octoberd 201 particular, the mandate holders
expressed serious concern about the alleged aybétreest and detention of Mr. Foroughi,
about his reported alarmingly poor health conditidrile in prison, which required urgent
and adequate medical attention, and about hisdaekcess to a lawyer. The Government
has not replied to that communication.

25.  The source submits that Mr. Foroughi’s deprovabf liberty falls under categories
[, Il and 1l of the categories applied by the Wioidk Group. The source alleges that the
Iranian authorities have subjected Mr. Foroughiatbitrary deprivation of liberty, and
unfair trial and treatment in violation of articlés9, 10, 14 and 26 of the Covenant as well
as the standards enshrined in the Body of Prineifdethe Protection of All Persons under
Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment.

26. Inrelation to category I, the source subntfits:t

€) Under the Iranian Criminal Code of ProceduneRublic and Revolutionary
Courts, competent authorities may issue arrestrsrdpon receiving sufficient evidence
against a person accused of a crime. Internatstaadards similarly require that all forms

The Special Rapporteur on the rights to freedoeaiceful assembly and of association, the Special
Rapporteur on the right of everyone to the enjoynaérthe highest attainable standard of physical
and mental health, the Special Rapporteur on thepieadence of judges and lawyers and the Special
Rapporteur on the situation of human rights in gienhic Republic of Iran.
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of detention or imprisonment must be subject todtfiective control of a judicial authority.
The authorities have not complied with these piows and standards, and there is no
evidence that Mr. Foroughi’s arrest was based oaraest warrant or judicial order.

(b)  When Mr. Foroughi was arrested on 5 May 2Qhé&, Iranian authorities did
not give any reason or grounds for his arrest amdrdion. It was in May 2012, a year after
he was arrested, that he was first informed thawdweld be charged. However, he was not
informed about the nature of the charges or abdwt ke would be charged. It took until
January 2013 for the legal process relating to Fbroughi’s arrest and detention to
commence, and only at that point was his lawyeviges with sufficient information to be
able to explain the charges. There were thereforgrounds for arresting and detaining Mr.
Foroughi for over 18 months from 5 May 2011 to Dmber 2012. Mr. Foroughi’s right to
be informed of the reason for his arrest and ofdi@rges against him, as provided for in
article 9 (2) of the Covenant, was not respected.

(c) During the initial 18 months of his detentioklr. Foroughi was held
incommunicado and in solitary confinement. Thislatied international standards, which
require that detainees must be held only in faediwhere official registries, both of the
detainees and of the officials responsible, aresgible to doctors, lawyers, relatives and
friends. Mr. Foroughi’'s family was never officialipformed of his arrest. It was only in
May 2014, three years after his arrest, that he allasved to make his first call to his
family in the United Kingdom. Proper procedures &veot followed in relation to his arrest
and detention, and his arrest and detention welawfin according to relevant Iranian
legal provisions and according to article 9 (3jhaf Covenant.

(d) There is no evidence to suggest that the iafficarresting Mr. Foroughi
informed him about his right of access to legalrsml, and he was not given access to a
lawyer for a prolonged period of time. Mr. Foroughas interrogated on an unknown
number of occasions between his arrest on 5 Mail 20 first seeing his lawyer in April
2012. The Iranian authorities failed to provide Moroughi with access to legal counsel,
contrary to article 128 of the country’s Code ofn@inal Procedure and article 35 of the
Constitution, and also contrary to internationaims.

(e) Mr. Foroughi was not brought before a judgél January 2013. Neither he
nor his family had an opportunity to challenge thefulness of his arrest and detention.
For one year, from May 2011 to May 2012, neither Msroughi nor his family was given
any indication as to whether he would be triedafioy offence. Given that pretrial detention
must be based on an individualized determinatiomvioéther the detention is reasonable
and necessary in all the circumstances to previghi,finterference with evidence or the
recurrence of a crime, the authorities breachedest9 (3) and (4) of the Covenant.

27. In relation to category Il, the source notest theprivation of liberty is considered
arbitrary when it results from the exercise of tights and freedoms protected by article 26
of the Covenant, which prohibits discrimination amy ground. The source argues that the
fact that no evidence of espionage is known to Hmeen presented during Mr. Foroughi’'s
court appearances suggests that he has been tafgetether reasons, such as his dual
Iranian and British nationality. The source conelsidthat Mr. Foroughi's continued
detention on the basis of his national or sociafjioris discriminatory and therefore
arbitrary.

28. In relation to category lll, the source subntftat Mr. Foroughi suffered serious
violations of his right under article 14 of the @mant to a fair trial:

€)) Mr. Foroughi was not brought before any triluar court of law for more
than 18 months after his arrest, and he was keptstate of uncertainty over a long period.
There is no record of any evidence having beerepted, and no paperwork relating to his
proceedings. No evidence or explanation has even beade available by the Iranian
authorities about the espionage charge;

(b)  The appeal process was conducted without eirolghi being able to access
his lawyer, whom he saw on limited occasions dffarch 2013. There is no paperwork,
nor any records, relating to the appeal, apart ftben Government’s reference to those
proceedings in its reply to the urgent appeal by Working Group. There are also
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indications that Mr. Foroughi was the subject dfestlegal proceedings in 2012, of which
neither he nor his lawyer were aware at the tiralgting to “assembling and conspiracy
against national security”;

(c)  Notwithstanding the limited access to inforimat about the authorities’
treatment of Mr. Foroughi, sufficient informatiorigts to suggest that they subjected Mr.
Foroughi to ill-treatment. Mr. Foroughi endured o8 months of solitary confinement,
which actively impeded his right to the highesagthble standard of physical and mental
health. His treatment violated the Iranian OperaticGuidelines for Temporary Detention
Centres, of 2006, the United Nations Standard MimmRules for the Treatment of
Prisoners, of 2015, and article 7 of the Covenldint.Foroughi also faces ongoing risks of
ill-treatment. While the actual state of Mr. Forbilg health is unknown, there are clear
grounds for serious concern, given his age, tHeafsprostate cancer that he faced even
before his detention, and recent reports that hiadeg blindness if he does not have
cataract surgery.

Response from the Gover nment

29.  On 20 January 2017, the Working Group transuhithe allegations from the source
to the Government under its regular communicatisac@dure. The Working Group

requested the Government to provide detailed infibion by 20 March 2017 about the

current situation of Mr. Foroughi, as well as amynenent that the Government may have
on the source’s allegations. The Working Group aézpiested the Government to clarify
the factual and legal grounds invoked by the aiiiberto justify his continued detention,

and to provide details regarding the conformityhisf deprivation of liberty and apparent
lack of fair judicial proceedings with domestic ilgtion and with international human

rights norms, including with the legal obligatioasthe Government under human rights
treaties that it has ratified.

30. The Working Group regrets that it did not reeed response from the Government
to the communication that it had sent. The Govemtrd@ not request an extension to the
time limit for its reply, as is provided for in tMgorking Group’s methods of work.

Discussion

31. Inthe absence of a response from the GovemienWorking Group has decided
to render the present opinion, in conformity witirgggraph 15 of its methods of work.

32.  The Working Group has in its jurisprudence ldighed the ways in which it deals

with evidentiary issues. If the source has esthbtisa prima facie case for breach of
international requirements constituting arbitrasteshtion, the burden of proof should be
understood to rest upon the Government if it wishesrefute the allegations (see

A/HRC/19/57, para. 68). In the present case, theeBonent has chosen not to challenge
the prima facie credible allegations made by theca

33.  There is also a substantial body of reliabfermation which supports the source’s
claims, including the urgent appeals (referred hove) sent to the Government by the
Working Group and by other special procedure mantatders. In those communications,
concerns relating to Mr. Foroughi’s alleged arbitrarrest and deprivation of liberty have
been repeatedly raised with the Government. MomgoWr. Foroughi’'s case was
considered so serious as to warrant a press reégmkesed by several special procedure
mandate holders in October 2016 calling on the Govent to immediately release dual
nationals, including Mr. Foroughi, and to allowtthéo be reunited with their families:

Arbitrarily depriving individuals of their libertyand violating their right to fair
proceedings before an independent and imparttalinal are flagrant violations of
Iran’s obligations under international law ... | @encerned about the ailing health
of ... Mr. Foroughi, which has been complicated assailt of (his) agé.

The appeal, made by the Special Rapporteur onittietien of human rights in the Islamic Republic
of Iran, was endorsed by the Special Rapporteutenright of everyone to the enjoyment of the
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34.  Similarly, the Special Rapporteur on the siaraiof human rights in the Islamic

Republic of Iran reported the facts in relationMo. Foroughi’'s case in his March 2016
report in the context of persons who have beenstueand detained and continue to
experience gross violations of their due proceskfair trial rights, especially those who

have been accused of violating the country’s natisacurity?

35. In relation to the source’s allegations, therkif@y Group considers that there have
been several violations of article 9 of the Covenanthe present case. Article 9 (1)
requires States to ensure that procedures for ingrrgut deprivation of liberty are
established by law and are followed: which includgeecifying which officials are
authorized to arrest, when a warrant is requireggre individuals may be detained, and
when authorization to continue detention must b&iobd from a judgéln the present
case, the source alleged that no warrant had besemed at the time of Mr. Foroughi’s
arrest, contrary to the Iranian Criminal Code obdedure for Public and Revolutionary
Courts. The Government could have, but did notutré¢fiis allegation by providing a copy
of any arrest warrant or judicial order issued uricanian law.

36.  Furthermore, Mr. Foroughi was not informed leé teasons for his arrest, nor was
he promptly informed of the charges against hinmtieoy to article 9 (2) of the Covenant.
Over 18 months elapsed between Mr. Foroughi's times May 2011 and the beginning
of a trial against him in January 2013, when halfinlearned that he was charged with
espionage and possession of alcohol.

37.  The authorities also failed to promptly bring.NForoughi before a judge, as is
required under article 9 (3) of the Covenant, asral8 months passed before he was
brought to trial, in January 2013. In addition, idgrthat period, neither Mr. Foroughi nor
his family had an opportunity to challenge the lawéss of his arrest and detention, as is
required under article 9 (4) of the Covenant. Mitdughi was held incommunicado and in
solitary confinement for over 18 months, he hadtéoh communication with his family,
and he had no access to a lawyer until April 2C4®] therefore had no accessible and
effective means of bringing proceedings beforewatcé\s the Working Group has recently
restated in its Basic Principles and Guidelinefkemedies and Procedures on the Right of
Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring ProceeglirBefore a Court (A/HRC/30/37):

National legal systems at the highest possiblelléweluding, where applicable, in
the Constitution, must guarantee the right to tpkeceedings before a court to
challenge the arbitrariness and lawfulness of dieterand to receive without delay
appropriate and accessible remedies. A compretessivof applicable procedures
shall be enacted to ensure that the right is aitdesand effective, including the
provision of procedural and reasonable accommodatior all persons in all
situations of deprivation of liberty ... (principlg.2

The right to bring proceedings before a court withaelay to challenge the
arbitrariness and lawfulness of the deprivatiofiterty and to obtain without delay
appropriate and accessible remedies applies freamtbment of apprehension ...
(principle 8).

Procedures shall allow anyone to bring proceedigsre a court to challenge the
arbitrariness and lawfulness of the deprivatiofitrty and to obtain without delay
appropriate and accessible remedies, including déginee, his or her legal
representative, family members or other intereptaties ... No restrictions may be

highest attainable standard of physical and mémalth, the Special Rapporteur on torture and other
cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishmiire Special Rapporteur on violence against
women, its causes and consequences, the Speciabfappon the rights to freedom of peaceful
assembly and of association, and the Chair-Rappoadtetive Working Group. The press release is
dated 7 October 2016 and is available from www.oloc/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/
DisplayNews.aspx?News|D=20653&LangID=E.

Supplementary information on the situation of homghts in the Islamic Republic of Iran, para. 45.
See www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/HRC/RegularSessions/Se&xEiBages/ListReports.aspx.

See Human Rights Committee general comment No. 854§2on liberty and security of person,
para. 23.
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imposed on the detainee’s ability to contact hier legal representative, family
members or other interested parties (principle 10).

38. In the present case, there was no warrant forRdroughi’'s arrest, he was not
promptly informed of the charges against him, he wat promptly brought before a court
to assess the lawfulness, necessity and propoiitioid his detention and he could not
initiate such proceedings himself. Thus, the Wak@®roup considers that there was no
legal basis to justify the arrest and detentiomMof Foroughi, and that his deprivation of
liberty falls within category | of the categorigspdied by the Working Group.

39.  Furthermore, the Working Group considers thatgource has established a prima
facie case that the arrest and detention of Mrokgiii was motivated by a discriminatory
factor, namely his status as a dual Iranian-Britigkional. The Working Group has made
findings of arbitrary detention with respect to el cases involving dual nationals (see,
for example, opinions Nos. 28/2016, 44/2015 and2aB3). In its recent opinion No.
28/2016, which also concerned a dual Iranian-Britiational, the Working Group stated its
view that there was an emerging pattern involving arbitrary deprivation of liberty of
dual nationals in the Islamic Republic of Iran.

40. In the present case, there is no evidenceMhatoroughi had a criminal record,
including in relation to national security offenc@ere is also nothing to indicate that his
movements between the Islamic Republic of Iran thiedUnited Kingdom since the early
1990s were for any purpose other than legitimatsiness and family reasons. As the
source points out, and the Government has not smuteno evidence of espionage is
known to have been presented during Mr. Forougdlttigt appearances. This suggests that
Mr. Foroughi was targeted for other reasons, ifolgicbn the basis of his “national or
social origin” as a dual national, similarly to thexent pattern of detaining dual nationals
on national security charges. Moreover, despitewkng that Mr. Foroughi is a dual
national who has a family in the United Kingdorrg tinanian authorities have insisted that
he speak only in Farsi when communicating with faimily. This requirement is further
indicative of the discriminatory attitude adoptedtbe Iranian authorities in relation to dual
nationals. Accordingly, the Working Group considénat there is a sufficient basis to
conclude that Mr. Foroughi has been arbitrarily rdeggl of his liberty according to
category V because of discrimination against hira dsal national.

41. The Working Group also considers that the sssrallegations disclose violations
of Mr. Foroughi’s right to a fair trial under afés 9, 10 and 11 of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and article 14 of thevéhant. Specifically, Mr. Foroughi
was denied the following rights:

(@) The right to be informed promptly of the ctesggainst him, under article
14 (3) (a) of the Covenant, and to be tried withaodue delay, under article 14 (3) (c) of
the Covenant. There was a delay of over 18 mongfisré® Mr. Foroughi learned of the
charges against him when he was finally broughti#d in January 2013. There was never
any explanation of what appears to be a vague amdydbroad charge of “espionage”;

(b)  The right to a fair and public hearing by ampetent, independent and
impartial tribunal established by law, under aeit¥ (1) of the Covenant. Mr. Foroughi’'s
trial consisted of closed sessions of the Revahatip Court, with no public access, no
other persons present (such as a prosecutor argsggrher) and no transcript documenting
the trial;

(c) The right to legal representation, under &tit4 (3) (b) and (d) of the
Covenant. As noted above, Mr. Foroughi only mehwis lawyer for the first time in April
2012, almost a year after his arrest. His lawyes waly present with him during his first
appearance in court, but not during subsequentaappees. The absence of legal counsel at
the trial in 2013 was serious, given that Mr. Fa@fduvas facing a charge of espionage and
was sentenced at the trial to eight years’ imprsent on that charge;

(d)  The right to be tried in his presence, undécla 14 (3) (d) of the Covenant.
As the source alleges, and the Government hasemi¢d, Mr. Foroughi was the subject of
other legal proceedings in 2012 relating to a chaiy‘assembling and complicity against
national security”. Given that the Government iadks in its response to the urgent appeal
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of 3 October 2014 that this charge had been redeamsl overturned on appeal, it appears
that Mr. Foroughi was tried and sentenced on thigrge without his or his lawyer’'s
knowledge;

(e)  The right to have his conviction and sentemesgewed by a higher tribunal,
under article 14 (5) of the Covenant. It is unlikéhat the appeal provided to Mr. Foroughi,
if there was one, met the standards set forth iicl@rl4 (5). The appeal process was
conducted without Mr. Foroughi being able to acdeisslawyer, whom he only saw on
limited occasions after March 2013. There is nogpaprk, nor any records, relating to the
appeal. Moreover, as the Human Rights Committeeobaerved in its general comment
No. 32 (2007) on the right to equality before cewmd tribunals and to a fair trial, the right
to an appeal can only be exercised effectivelyéf tonvicted person has access to a duly
reasoned, written judgment of the trial court anal transcript (para. 49), which was not
the case here.

42.  The Working Group notes that Mr. Foroughi wéedtively held incommunicado
(with only one visit from his lawyer and extremdilyited family contact) and in prolonged
solitary confinement for over 18 months prior t@ hiial. The detention of Mr. Foroughi
under these circumstances violated internatiorahdsirds, including his right to have
contact with the outside world and the prohibitminsolitary confinement for longer than
15 consecutive days under rules 43, 44, 58 andf @2eorevised United Nations Standard
Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (tredsdn Mandela Rule$)Over the last
six years of his detention, Mr. Foroughi has hadyJénited communication with his
family, as he was not permitted to communicate wamily members in the United
Kingdom for three years after his arrest and is roly allowed to speak with them in
Farsi. These restrictions also violate the Bodprficiples for the Protection of All Persons
under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment (prpies 15, 16 and 19).

43. The Working Group therefore concludes thatehéslations of the right to a fair
trial are of such gravity as to give Mr. Foroughdgprivation of liberty an arbitrary
character according to category 1l of the categepplied by the Working Group.

44. The Working Group wishes to record its gravaceon about Mr. Foroughi’s
deteriorating health since his arrest and detenitioMay 2011. The Working Group is
particularly concerned that Mr. Foroughi, a 77-yelasr man facing significant health risks
of prostate cancer and of blindness due to untleedgaracts, continues to be detained,
having already endured prolonged solitary confinetm€he risk of irreparable harm to Mr.
Foroughi’s health, including his death in prisom,heightened as a result of his ongoing
detention. He is entirely dependent on the autiesriait Evin Prison for medical tests and
surgery to diagnose and treat these conditionshgetontinues to be denied adequate
medical care. The Working Group considers that treatment violates his right under
article 10 (1) of the Covenant to be treated withmanity and respect for his inherent
dignity. The Working Group has decided to referstiiase to the relevant special
procedures for further investigation (see paragf@blbelow), including whether article 5
of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights aniickr 7 of the Covenant have also been
violated.

45.  The Working Group considers that there is giilaate reason to continue to detain

an elderly and unwell man who has already servedlynsix years of a sentence imposed
contrary to his human rights, and to deprive hinthef opportunity to live the remainder of

his life with his family. The Working Group callpan the Government to immediately

release Mr. Foroughi and to ensure that he recéerecessary medical attention after his
release.

46.  Finally, the Working Group would welcome thepopunity to conduct a country
visit to the Islamic Republic of Iran so that it ncangage with the Government
constructively and offer assistance in addressisgserious concerns relating to the
arbitrary deprivation of liberty. The Working Grogpnsiders that it is now an appropriate
time to conduct such a visit, as a follow-up toeigslier visit to the Islamic Republic of Iran

5 See General Assembly resolution 70/175.
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in 2003. The Working Group notes that the Goverrinesued a standing invitation to all
thematic special procedure mandate holders on B4 2002, and looks forward to a
positive response from the Government to a cowisiyrequest made in 2016.

Disposition
47.  Inthe light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Kamal Foroughi, beiirgcontravention of articles 9,

10 and 11 of the Universal Declaration of Humanh®gnd of articles 9, 10 and 14
of the International Covenant on Civil and Politigights, is arbitrary and falls

within categories |, Ill and V.

48. The Working Group requests the Governmentke the steps necessary to remedy
the situation of Mr. Foroughi without delay andrgyiit into conformity with the relevant
international norms, including those set out in theversal Declaration of Human Rights
and the International Covenant on Civil and PditRights.

49. The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, especially the risk of irreparable harm to Moroughi’'s health and to his physical
and mental integrity, the appropriate remedy wdaddo release Mr. Foroughi immediately
and accord him an enforceable right to compensati@hother reparations, in accordance
with international law.

50. The Working Group urges the Government to ensarfull and independent
investigation of the circumstances surrounding dhgtrary deprivation of liberty of Mr.
Foroughi, and to take appropriate measures aghiosé responsible for the violation of his
rights.

51. In accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its wdshof work, the Working Group
refers the allegations of ill-treatment to the SpeRapporteur on torture and other cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, fpra@priate action. The Working Group
also refers the case to the Independent Expeheanjoyment of all human rights by older
persons, for appropriate action.

Follow-up procedure

52. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methofisvork, the Working Group
requests the source and the Government to providéh information on action taken in
follow-up to the recommendations made in the priespimion, including:

(&)  Whether Mr. Foroughi has been released ama, ibn what date;
(b)  Whether compensation or other reparations bae® made to him;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conductexthe violation of his rights
and, if so, the outcome of the investigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or changgsactice have been made
to harmonize the laws and practices of the IslaRepublic of Iran with its international
obligations in line with the present opinion;

(e)  Whether any other action has been taken tteirmgnt the present opinion.

53. The Government is invited to inform the WorkiBgoup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is requiredekample through a visit by the Working
Group.

54.  The Working Group requests the source and thee@ment to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the
opinion if new concerns in relation to the case lam@ught to its attention. Such action
would enable the Working Group to inform the Hunffights Council of progress made in
implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.
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55.  The Working Group recalls that the Human Rig@tuncil has encouraged all
States to cooperate with the Working Group andestpd them to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stesiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taRen.

[Adopted on 19 April 2017]

5 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parand37.
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